

Nos. 25-749 & 25-751

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS INC., <i>Petitioner,</i> v. ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR. et al., <i>Respondents.</i>	BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY, <i>Petitioner,</i> v. ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR. et al., <i>Respondents.</i>
--	--

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERICA KLENICKI
CAROLINE McAULIFFE
NAM Legal Center
733 10th Street NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

PAUL W. HUGHES
Counsel of Record
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG
CHARLES SEIDELL
McDermott Will & Schulte LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
phughes@mwe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction and Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Program is unlawful.....	7
A. The Program effects an uncompensated, <i>per se</i> taking.....	7
B. The Program imposes an unconstitutional condition on participation in Medicare.....	12
1. Congress cannot effect takings by requiring uncompensated transfers of property to access a government program.	12
2. The Program fails the relevance and proportionality tests.....	14
3. The Third Circuit erroneously and artificially cabined the unconstitutional conditions doctrine.....	19
II. The Program undermines incentives to innovate in the pharmaceutical industry.	21
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for Int'l Dev. v. All. for Open Society Int'l, Inc.,</i> 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	14, 15, 20
<i>Becerra v. Empire Health Found.,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2354 (2022)	17
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard,</i> 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	16
<i>Erie Lackawanna Rwy. Co. v. Lighter Captains Union,</i> 338 F. Supp. 955 (D.N.J. 1972)	6
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.,</i> 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	7, 8, 9, 10, 13
<i>J.E.D. Assocs., Inc. v. Atkinson,</i> 432 A.2d 12 (N.H. 1981)	15
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,</i> 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	13, 14, 19, 20, 21
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,</i> 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago,</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	20
<i>Murphy v. NCAA,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	13
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen,</i> 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	20
<i>New York v. United States,</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	14

Cases—continued

<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	15
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	12
<i>Sanofi Aventis U.S. LLC v. HHS</i> , 58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023)	6, 11, 18
<i>Sheetz v. County of El Dorado</i> , 144 S. Ct. 893 (2024)	15, 16, 17
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	14, 16
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	12
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	7
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	14
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 623 (1871)	20
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 1	16
26 U.S.C.	
§ 5000D(b)(1)(A)	4
§ 5000D(c)(1)(A)(i)	6

Constitution and Statutes—continued

42 U.S.C.

§ 1320f-1(b)(1).....	4
§ 1320f-1(d)(1).....	4
§ 1320f-2(a).....	4
§ 1320f-3(b)(1).....	5
§ 1320f-3(b)(2)(F), (c).....	5
§ 1320f-3(c)	5
§ 1320f-6(a).....	5
§ 1320f(a)(1).....	4
§ 1395w-153(a)	6

Inflation Reduction Act, Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 (2022)	4
---	---

Other Authorities

Cong. Budget Off., <i>Estimated Budgetary Effects of Subtitle I of Reconciliation Recommendations for Prescription Drug Legislation</i> (2022)	23
Cong. Budget Off., <i>Prescription Drugs: Spending, Use, and Prices</i> (2022)	11
Cong. Budget Off., <i>Research and Development in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> (2021)	22
Cong. Rsch. Serv., R47202, <i>Tax Provisions in the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 (H.R. 5376)</i> (2022)	4
Daniel Hemel, <i>A Complete Breakdown of the Good, the Bad, and the Ugly in the Inflation Reduction Act</i> , Slate (Aug. 10, 2022)	5

Other Authorities—continued

Peter Olson & Louise Sheiner, <i>The Hutchins Center Explains: Prescription Drug Spending</i> , Brookings Institution (Apr. 26, 2017)	10
Tomas J. Philipson et al., <i>Policy Brief: The Impact of Price Setting at 9 Years on Small Molecule Innovation Under the Inflation Reduction Act</i> (2023)	23
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1413 (1989)	14
Emma Wagner et al., <i>What Are the Recent and Forecasted Trends in Prescription Drug Spending?</i> , Peterson-KFF Health System Tracker (Sept. 15, 2023).....	10
